

No. 20-443

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

v.

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036

COLIN F. MCGRATH
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

BARBARA J. HOWARD
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
bhoward@
barbarajhoward.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amicus curiae*..... 1
Summary of argument 3
Argument..... 5
 I. Content questioning is a vital tool for ensuring
 a fair trial in high-publicity cases 6
 A. Identifying biased jurors is critical to
 preserving the right to a fair trial in high-
 publicity cases 6
 B. As ABA policy has long recognized, content
 questioning is a vital tool for identifying
 biased jurors in high-publicity trials 8
 C. Content questioning is particularly
 important in the modern media landscape.. 14
 D. Content questioning promotes trial
 fairness for all parties..... 17
 II. This case exemplifies the type of high-publicity
 criminal trial in which content questioning
 should be used..... 20
Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	7
<i>Florida v. Zimmerman</i> , No. 12-1083-CFA (Fla. 18th Jud. Cir. Semi- nole Cnty.)	18
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 310 (1959)	9
<i>Minnesota v. Chauvin</i> , No. 27-cr-20-12646 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Hennepin Cnty.)	19
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	5, 7, 11
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975)	7
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	10
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	2
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	7
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963)	9
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	7

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	7, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	2
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , No. 96-cr-68 (D. Colo.).....	18
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 387 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , No. 04-cr-00025 (S.D. Tex.)	17
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , No. 3-cr-717 (S.D.N.Y.)	18
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , No. 19-cr-018 (D.D.C.).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	6
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	6
Miscellaneous	
ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice, Fair Trial and Free Press</i> (Mar. 1968)	2, 10, 11
ABA, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice: Fair Trial and Public Discourse</i> (4th ed. 2016), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/criminal_justice_standards/fair_trial_commentaries.pdf	<i>passim</i>

ABA, <i>Tentative Draft: Standards Relating to Fair Trial and Free Press</i> (Dec. 1966).....	10, 11, 12, 13
Alissa de Carbonnel & Stephanie Simon, <i>Special Report: The Radicalization of Tamerlan Tsarnaev</i> , Reuters (April 23, 2013), https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-explosions-radicalisation-special/special-report-the-radicalization-of-tamerlan-tsarnaev-idUSBRE93M0CZ20130423	21
Yosh Halberstam & Brian Knight, <i>Homophily, Group Size, and the Diffusion of Political Information in Social Networks: Evidence From Twitter</i> , 143 J. Pub. Econ. 73 (2016)	16
Luke Harding & Vikram Dodd, <i>Tamerlan Tsarnaev's YouTube Account Shows Jihadist Radicalization in Pictures</i> , The Guardian (April 22, 2013), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2013/apr/22/tamerlan-tsarnaev-youtube-jihadist-radicalisationorrraine	21
Itai Himelboim et al., <i>Birds of a Feather Tweet Together: Integrating Network and Content Analyses to Examine Cross-Ideology Exposure on Twitter</i> , 18 J. Computer-Mediated Commc'n 154 (2013)	16
Lorraine Hope et al., <i>Understanding Pretrial Publicity: Predecisional Distortion of Evidence by Mock Jurors</i> , 10 J. Experimental Psych. 111 (2004)	8

<i>How George Floyd Died, and What Happened</i> <i>Next</i> , N.Y. Times (May 25, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/article/george-floyd.html	18
Jennifer Kavanagh et al., <i>News in a Digital Age: Comparing the Presentation of News Information over Time and Across Media Platforms</i> (2019).....	15
Norbert L. Kerr et al., <i>On the Effectiveness of Voir Dire in Criminal Cases with Prejudicial Pretrial Publicity</i> , 40 Am. U. L. Rev. 665 (1991).....	12
Ro'ee Levy, <i>Social Media, News Consumption, and Polarization: Evidence from a Field Experiment</i> , 111 Am. Econ. Rev. 831 (2021)...	15, 16
Joel D. Lieberman & Jamie Arndt, <i>Understanding the Limits of Limiting Instructions: Social Psychological Explanations for the Failures of Instructions to Disregard Pretrial Publicity and Other Inadmissible Evidence</i> , 6 Psych. Pub. Pol'y & L. 677 (2000).....	8
Martin Marcus, <i>The Making of the ABA Criminal Justice Standards: Forty Years of Excellence</i> , 23 Crim. Just. 10 (2009).....	9
Paul C. Reardon, <i>The Fair Trial-Free Press Standards</i> , 54 A.B.A. J. 343 (1968).....	10

Report of the President’s Commission on the Assassination of President Kennedy (1964), <https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/GPO-WARRENCOMMISSIONREPORT/pdf/GPO-WARRENCOMMISSIONREPORT.pdf> 9, 10

Christine L. Ruva et al., *Positive and Negative Pretrial Publicity: The Roles of Impression Formation, Emotion, and Predecisional Distortion*, 38 *Crim. Just. & Behav.* 511 (2011)..... 8

Christine L. Ruva et al., *Your Bias Is Rubbing Off on Me: The Impact of Pretrial Publicity Jury and Jury Type on Guilt Decisions, Trial Evidence Interpretation, and Impression Formation*, 26 *Psych. Pub. Pol’y & L.* 22 (2020)..... 8

Connor Simpson, *Who Influenced the Tsarnaev Brothers to Bomb the Marathon?*, *The Atlantic* (April 21, 2013), <https://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/04/who-influenced-tsarnaev-brothers-bomb-marathon/316080/> 21

Neil Vidmar, *When All of Us Are Victims: Juror Prejudice and “Terrorist” Trials*, 78 *Chi.-Kent L. Rev.* 1143 (2003) 8

Soroush Vosoughi et al., *The Spread of True and False News Online*, 359 *Science* 1146 (2018)..... 15

David Yokum et al., *The Inability to Self-Diagnose Bias*, 96 *Denv. L. Rev.* 869 (2019) 8
